Case 4:09-cv-00075-EJL Document 169 Filed 01/16/14 Page 1 of 8

John F. Kurtz, Jr., ISB No. 2396

Matthew Gordon, ISB No. 8554

Hawley Troxell Ennis & Hawley LLP

877 Main Street, Suite 1000

P.O.Box 1617

Boise, ID 83701-1617

Telephone:  208.344.6000

Facsimile: 208.954.5232

Email: jkurtz@hawleytroxell.com
mgordon @hawleytroxell.com

Attorneys for Receiver, R. Wayne Klein

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE Civ. No. 09-075-E-EJL (dks)
COMMISSION,
and
COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING Civ. No. 09-076-E-EJL (dks)
COMMISION,
Plaintiffs,

The Honorable Edward J. Lodge
V.

RECEIVER’S MOTION FOR

APPROVAL TO PAY FOURTH
DAREN L. PALMER and TRIGON INTERIM DISTRIBUTION AND
GROUP, INC. MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

R. Wayne Klein, the Court-Appointed Receiver (the “Receiver”) of Trigon Group, Inc.
(“Trigon”) and all the assets of Daren L. Palmer (the “Receivership Entities” and/or “Palmer”),
hereby moves for Court permission to make a fourth interim distribution of Receivership funds

to allowable claimants (“Claimants™).

RECEIVER’S NINTH APPLICATION SEEKING COURT APPROVAL OF FEES AND
EXPENSES - Page 1

44549.0001.6306996.1




Case 4:09-cv-00075-EJL Document 169 Filed 01/16/14 Page 2 of 8

BACKGROUND

This case began on February 26, 2009 with companion lawsuits filed by the SEC and
CFTC.!  On the same day, the Court appointed the Receiver to take control of Trigon and the
assets of Palmer.2

On January 21, 2010, the Court granted the Receiver’s Motion for Approval of Proof of
Claim Form.3 The SEC filed a proposed Plan of Partial Distribution on June 9, 2010.4 On
December 6, 2010, the Court issued an order approving the Plan of Partial Distribution.> After a
number of objections were filed, the Receiver reached a settlement agreement with objectors and
other claimants.® On March 7, 2011, the Court approved the settlements with the objectors, the
distribution methodology, and the initial distribution payment.”

On March 10, 2011, the Receiver paid $2,000,000.00 to 24 Claimants. An additional
$1,018,252.33 was paid to objectors and other claimants who otherwise would not have received
payments as part of the first distribution. The settlements with the objectors and others claimants
included the objectors and other claimants relinquishing any claims to future distributions from

the Receivership Estate. This leaves 24 Claimants as the only remaining beneficiaries of the

I Document No. 1.

2 Document No. 8.

3 Document No.’s 53, 54.
4 Document No. 72.

5 Document No. 111.

6 Document No. 126.

7 Document No. 130.

RECEIVER’S NINTH APPLICATION SEEKING COURT APPROVAL OF FEES AND
EXPENSES - Page 2

44549.0001.6306996.1




Case 4:09-cv-00075-EJL Document 169 Filed 01/16/14 Page 3 of 8

Receivership Estate.

On March 5, 2012, the Receiver made a second distribution totaling $300,000.00 to the
remaining 24 allowable Claimants. This was pursuant to an order from the Court dated March 2,
2012.8 A third distribution, in the amount of $800,000.00, was authorized by the Court on

September 21, 2012.°

FUNDS IN THE RECEIVERSHIP ESTATE

Currently, the Receiver is holding approximately $802,000.00 in the bank account of the
Receivership Estate. The bank balance was substantially increased with the net proceeds from
the sale of the Palmer mansion in Idaho Falls. The Receiver believes this amount is more than is
needed to pay for ongoing operational expenses of the Receivership, litigation costs, and fees for
the Receiver and his attorneys.!0 Accordingly, the Receiver believes that a fourth interim
distribution of $689,130.041! would deliver additional funds to the victims of this Ponzi scheme
without impairing the Receiver’s ability to continue managing the Receivership Estate.

ELIGIBLE CIAIMANTS, EFFECT OF THE INTERIM DISTRIBUTION

There are 24 remaining Claimants who are eligible to receive distributions from the

Receivership Estate. Their claims show the following aggregate totals:

Summary of Prior Distributions

8 Document No. 145.
9 Document No. 110 (09-CV-076).

10 The Receiver and his counsel filed a fee application on December 31, 2013 for work
performed from October 1, 2012 to September 30, 2013. Document 164. The request for
fees and expenses totals $34,725.42.

11 As explained below, this amount represents 10% of the unpaid losses of the remaining
Claimants.

RECEIVER’S NINTH APPLICATION SEEKING COURT APPROVAL OF FEES AND
EXPENSES - Page 3

44549.0001.6306996.1




Case 4:09-cv-00075-EJL Document 169 Filed 01/16/14 Page 4 of 8

Verified investment amounts $10,633,717.90
Distributions from Trigon -$624,917.50
“Allowable Claim Amount” $9.,991,300.40
First interim distribution -$2,000,000.00
Second interim distribution -$300,000.00
Third interim distribution -$800,000.00

Remaining allowable claim amount $6,891,300.40

Fourth interim distribution -$689,130.04

Remaining allowable claim amount $6,202,170.36

A $689,130.04 distribution represents 10.0% of the remaining allowable claim amount.
At least one additional distribution is anticipated in the future.12 With this distribution, a total of
$4,807,382.37 will have been distributed to investors. For the 24 Claimants who are still eligible
to receive distributions from the Receivership Estate, this fourth distribution will mean that the
Receiver will have distributed 37.92% of the total allowable claim to these Claimants.

A list of the 24 Claimants who will receive payments under this proposed distribution,
along with the amounts to be paid to each one, is attached at Exhibit A. The Claimants are listed
by Claim number, not their names, for privacy reasons. The Receiver will provide a list

containing the names of the Claimants to the Court upon request.

LEGAL ANALYSIS

12 The Receivership Estate still holds two commercial building lots in Ammon, Idaho and Eagle,
Idaho that are being marketed. The Receiver also has several judgments, including one on
appeal, that he hopes to collect.

RECEIVER’S NINTH APPLICATION SEEKING COURT APPROVAL OF FEES AND
EXPENSES - Page 4

44549.0001.6306996.1




Case 4:09-cv-00075-EJL Document 169 Filed 01/16/14 Page 5 of 8

The Order Appointing Receiver (“Order”)!3 provides that the Court retains the authority
to determine when distributions are to be made, requiring the Receiver to hold Receivership
funds “pending further order of this Court.” Order at 3. In making a determination such as this,
the Ninth Circuit has recognized that a primary purpose of equity receiverships “is to promote
the orderly and efficient administration of the estate by the district court for the benefit of
creditors.” SEC v. Universal Fin., 803 F.2d 1034, 1038 (9" Cir. 1986).

District courts have broad power and wide discretion to determine the appropriate relief
in an equity receivership. SEC v. Lincoln Thrift Ass’n, 577 F.2d 600, 606 (9" Cir. 1978); SEC v.
American Capital Invs., Inc., 98 F.3d 1133, 1143 (9th Cir. 1996); SEC v. Black, 163 F.3d 188,
199 (3d Cir. 1998); SEC v. Elliott, 953 F.2d 1560, 1569-70 (11" Cir. 1992). Plans for
distribution of funds will be reviewed for abuse of discretion. CFTC v. Topworth Int’l, Ltd., 205
F.3d 1107, 1115-16 (9th Cir. 1999); SEC v. Certain Unknown Purchasers of the Common Stock
of & Call Options for the Common Stock of Santa Fe Int’l Corp., 817 F.2d 1018, 1020 (2d Cir.
1987). Under the broad discretion afforded district courts, a plan generally will be upheld if it
serves to orderly and efficiently distribute funds to investors. Topworth, 205 F.3d at 1115.

In this case, the plan of distribution has already been approved by the Court. All
objections have been resolved.14 This fourth interim distribution will be made to the particular
group of Claimants whose claims have already been verified, and the payments will be made to
Claimants using the same pro-rata basis that was approved and used in the first interim
distribution. This makes the proposed interim distribution “fair and reasonable.” See SEC v.

Wang, 944 F.2d 80, 85 (2d Cir. 1991).

13 Document No. 8.

14 Document No. 130.

RECEIVER’S NINTH APPLICATION SEEKING COURT APPROVAL OF FEES AND
EXPENSES - Page 5

44549.0001.6306996.1




Case 4:09-cv-00075-EJL Document 169 Filed 01/16/14 Page 6 of 8

CONCLUSION

A fourth interim distribution will aid the Claimants without impairing the Receiver’s
ability to continue carrying out his duties. A $689,130.04 distribution to victims using the same
methodology as the first three interim distributions is fair and reasonable.

DATED this 16" day of January, 2014.

HAWLEY TRELL ENNIS & HAWLEY LLP

F. Kurtz, Jr., Attorneys for the
Receiver, R. Wayne Klein

By

RECEIVER’S NINTH APPLICATION SEEKING COURT APPROVAL OF FEES AND
EXPENSES - Page 6

44548.0001.6306996.1




Case 4:09-cv-00075-EJL Document 169 Filed 01/16/14 Page 7 of 8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 16™ day of January, 2014, I caused to be sent via first-class
mail, postage prepaid, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Receiver’s Application Seeking
Court Approval of Fees and Expenses to:

Karen L. Martinez

Thomas M. Melton

Tanya Beard »

Securities and Exchange Commission

15 West South Temple, Suite 1800

Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Counsel for Plaintiff Securities and Exchange Commission

Alison B. Wilson

John W. Dunfee

Division of Enforcement

Commodity Futures Trading Commission

1155 21% Street, N.W,

Washington, D.C. 20581

Counsel for Plaintiff Commodity Futures Trading Commission

Alan Conilogue

Deputy Attorney General
State of Idaho

PO Box 83720

Boise, ID 83720-0031
Local Counsel for Plaintiffs

Daren L. Palmer
13952-023

FPC Duluth

PO Box 1000
Duluth, MN 55814
Defendant

F. Kurtz, Jr.

RECEIVER’S NINTH APPLICATION SEEKING COURT APPROVAL OF FEES AND
EXPENSES - Page 7

44549.0001.6306996.1




09-cv-00075-EJL Document 169 Filed 01/16/14 Page 8 of 8

Case 4

_¢\J

LigiHX3

ET/12/Z1 pasinai [udPI Aq ZT/9T/T paioar)

v00€T'689% Ov'00£‘T68°9S  |00°000°00T‘ES  |00°000°008% 00°000°00€$ 00°000'000°2Z$ |0Y"00£°T66'6S |0S°L16'0Z9% 06°LTL'€E€9°0TS |eloL
E€T°0L0VS TE'TOLOVS 65°6202TS S6'vTLYS 98 TLLTS 8L°TES'STS 06'0€L'79S 0005 06'0€L'29S £€€0T
S9'L6T'TS 8Y'9L6°TTS ¢S'ETOLS v90sTS 16'795S 07'7S6'vS 00'000°0Z$ 00°0S 00'0000Z$ 620T
TLETLS 90'LET'LS ¥6°'798°€S €5°878S 0L 0TES TLETL'TS 00°000°TTS 000S 00°000°TTS 8207
SY'STE'RSS TSYST'ERSS 8¥'7E9'STES LY 169°198 S5'98E'STS 9y 8YSTTTS 00°L8L‘868S 0005 00°L8L°868S £20T
88'0L7'TS v8'80L72$ 9T'16ZCTS €C°9€9'7S 65'8865 ¥€'999'8$ 00°000°S€S 00°0S 00°000°SES 920t
0€°0TT’8S 66°20T°18S TO'L6B'EVS ZUSTY'6S L9°0ES'ES TTTS6'0ES 00'000°SZTS 000S 00'000SZTS 520t
(ardnn 4 2F43S LETTY'PTES £0'88S'SLTS 9v°099'LES L9'TTTYIS 68'708'€TTS 00°000°005$ 0005 00'000°005$ 20t
TERTAN 74 SP'ssT'sves SSYYLTETS TETLY'8TS vL9L9°0TS 05965665 00°000°8LES 0005 00°000°8LES £€20T
09°0¢Z‘9TS 86'507'79TS 2Ov6L°L8S £T'0ER'8TS YETI0LS SY'T06'T9S 00°000°052S 000S 00°000°052S ot
8T IBEOTS €8 TTR'E0TS LT'88T'95S SETS0'ZTS 9z’ 6TSVS LS LT9'6ES 00°000°09TS 000S 00°00009TS 910C
09°0229TS$ 86'50C79TS TOv6LL8S €7'0E€88TS VETI0'LS S¥'706°T9S 00'000'052S 00°05 00'000°052$ £10T
vT'88v'9s 6€°788'V9S T9°LIT'SES 6072ES'LS €SVLRTS 86'09LVTS 00°000°00TS 0005 00'000°00TS 10t
19°052°L¢S S0'905°TLTS S6'E6YLYTS 6L VEI'TES SO'E9R'TTS TT'966'€0TS 00°000°0ZS 00°0S 00'000°0ZVS 6007
£6°009°€S €£'600'9€$ LTO6V'6TS TE08T'VS 79°L95'TS YETVLETS 00°005's5$ 00°0s 00°005°55S 800¢
TTYVTES 0T TYY ZES 08'85S°LTS S0'99L'ES LTTTYV'TS 6V°08ECTS 00°000°05S 00°05 00°000°05$ £00T
8¥'9L6°TTS 8L'¥9L'6TTS TTSET'OLS 6T'¥90'STS L0'6¥9°SS 96'TZS'6VS 00°000°002S 000$ 00°000°002S 900t
90'2Z9'TS 09°02Z'91S 0v'64L'8S 70°€88'TS €1°90LS YT 06195 00°000°S2S 00'0$ 00°000°S2S 00¢C
6€'788'79S €6°'€78819S LO'9LT'TSES €6°0C€'SLS SE'SYT'’CS 6L'609LVTS 00°000°000'TS |00°0S 00°000°000'TS 200t
60'€EY'TS 06°0£€vTS OT'69T’ETS £SVTRTS 0C650'TS LE'587'6S 00'005LES 000$ 00°000°05$ SE0C
T4°882°08TS LO'LBR'TO8'TS |€67ZT8'SERS LTV6T'60T5 SE'GRY'BLS TEEE0'BYIS 00'00L'8€L'TS  {00°000°0¥S 00°00L8LL TS £00T
vT88Y'9s 6€'C88'V9S T19°LTT'62S 60°2ESLS ESVIR'TS 86'09L8TS 00°000v65 00°000'95 00°000°00TS VZe0T
10°090'22S ¥1°009°022$ 9¢€'786°T65 T1°609'S2S TV E09'6S €8'69L95S 05°785°2T€S 0S°LTY'TTS 00°000°0v€S £10T
T Sr0’8s LT VSP'08S €8'SYSVIS 08°6£€6S ¢V T0S'ES T9°€0L'TTS 00°00050TS 00°000°6TS 00°000'vZTS 0€0z
9¥°Z8T'SLTS E9VZRTSLTS |LE'SL9°0TYS 15°99€'€0TS Y'797'9Ls IVO'TETS 00°00529T°2S  |00°00S'LESS 0000000425 T00T
sjuewie|) ajqid|3
unowy diysianiaaay
uonnqulsiqgl wiepd ajgemo)y woty uoingulsiq uonnguisig JuawAhed suoinqLasIq
yunog piedupn suoingsIg PAYL puosag uoinguisiq unowy diysianiaay JUBWSIAUY
pasodoug Suluieway |lelot J0 jJunowy Jo Junowy jenu)|wie) sjgemoj|y -ald [e10L payleA awepN Jo1saAull  # wiep)

uoINgIAIsiq Y14no4 pasodoid

dIHSHIAIFOIY NOOIHL




